GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff concessions which the Government of CANADA requests from the Government of PERU

Tariff Item No.	Description of Produ	cts	Present Rate of Duty	Proposed Rate of Duty
46			(S _o	le)
40	Evaporated milk, whole, containing than 7.8% fat	Kg. gross	0.20	0.01
60 es	By Supreme Resolution April 10, July 15 & 31, 1947 reduced to	ACCOUNT ON THE PROPERTY OF THE		
		Kg. gross	0.01	0.01
47	Condensed milk, whole, containing n	ot less		
	than 8% of fat By Supreme Resolution April 10, July 15 & 31, 1947, reduced to	Kg. gross 1947.	0.30	0.01
		Kg. gross	0.01	0.01
50	Milk powder, whole, in bulk, for in purposes	Kg. gross	0.10	0.10
101	Wheat flour		0.05	0.05
110	Crushed or rolled oats in bulk	Kg. gross	0.04	, 0.04
138	Apples, fresh, when imported from Sto the last day of the following Feinclusive	eptember 1 bruary	Free	Free
489	Sodium cyanide	Kg. gross	0.12	0.12
616	Calcium carbide	Kg. gross	0.06	0.06
ex 930	Ochres and other colours with a bas	is of iron	F.CO	
	oxide	Kg. gross	0.15	0.04
953	Paints with metallic pigments of al copper, prepared in liquid, paste of form, with or without their vehicle ever may be the kind of the latter-	r powder and what-	4.00	2.00
ex 954	Paints with metallic pigments of br bronze, so called purpurin, prepare whatever may be the vehicle		5.00	250

Tariff Item	No. Description of Products	Present Rate of Duty	Proposed Rat
ex 1176	Plywood, glued, or not, of Douglas fir or birch Kg. gross	0.13 To	be notified later.
1261	Newsprint, in sheets, reels or rolls	Free	Free
1270	White paper from chemical wood pulp, such as bond paper, ledger paper and the like, for printing purposes and typographic		
	works, including feather weight, with or without wood pulp Kg. gross	1.00	0.50
ex 1410	Hides or skins, tanned, whether or not dyed or varnished, from calves Kg. legal	20.00	10.00
2392	Cables and cordage of copper wire Kg. gross	0.40	0.40
2)410	Aluminum bars, rods and wire, including those prepared for autogenous welding and metallization Kg. gross	0.90	0.50
2456	Iron or steel wire cloth, tinned or galvanize painted or varnished, having from 14 to 17 threads per lineal inch or meshes with an	d,	
λ, λφ. λφ	opening of 1 to 2 millimetres, for sanitary purposes Kg. gross	0.05	0.05
2700	Copper wire cloth, whether or not painted or varnished, having from 14 to 17 threads per lineal inch or meshes with an opening of 1 to 2 millimetres, for sanitary purposes		
	Kg. gross	0.10	0.10
ex 3034	Certified seed potatoes	Free	Free
3345	Brushes of any material for artisans Kg. legal	8.00	g.QO

Lista de las Concesiones Arancelarias que el Gobierno del Perú solicita al Gobierno del Camadá en las próximas negociaciones de Setiembre de 1950 en Torquay (Inglaterra).

Partida wº.	Clasificación Estadística	Producto	Tipo actual de Derecho.	Derecho Solicitado
121	BER TERTENDAN INTERESER BERNINGTER BERNINGTER BERNINGE EINE BERNINGE DER EINE BERNINGE DER EINE BERNINGE BERNIN	nito y atún en aceite -Fis eserved in oil n.o.p.	sh - 35 p.c.	15 p.c.
520	3002 - an	godón y Linters (raw cotto d cotton linters not furth nufactured than ginned.		- Free
549 (iii)	th ma	na de alpaca y llama - Woo e hair of the alpaca or ll , not further prepared tha mbed.	a-	- Free





Torquay, October 7, 1950.

ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

The Delegation of CANADA and the Delegation of PERU inform the Executive Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations.

They accordingly enclose herewith two copies of the lists of offers exchanged. (Canadian offers to Peru, copies Nos. 5 and 6).

for the Delegation of CANADA.

for the Delegation of PERU.

E. Wyndham White, Esq., Executive Secretary, Interim Commission for ITO, Princes Hotel, Torquay.

Copy No.

MOST SECRET

TARIFF PROPOSALS BY CANADA

in reply to requests received from Peru. These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the GOVERNMENT OF CANADA.

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

Torquay, October 7, 1950.

Tariff Concessions offered by Canada to Peru

Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	General Tariff Rate	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate Offered
		*		
121	Fish preserved in oil, n.o.p	35 p.c.	25 p.c.	25 p.c.
520	Ex.(1) Raw cotton and cotton linters not further manufactured than ginned	Free	Free	Free
549b	(1) Hair of the camel, alpaca, goat or other like animal, not further prepared than combedper pound	15 cts.	Free	Free

7th. October 1950

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

LIST OF OFFERS

Tariff Concessions offered by the Government of Peru in response to requests received from the Government of Canada.

Tariff Item Number	Description of Products	Pres Rate Dut	of	Concessions Requested	Concessions Offered
3 0	Whole powdered milk, in bulk, findustrial use	or KB	0.10	0.10	0.10
110	Crushed or rolled oats in bulk	KB	0.04	0.04	0.04
138	Apples, fresh	KB	0.02	Free	Free
489	Sodium cyanide	KB	0.12	0.12	0.12
616	Calcium carbide	KB	0.06	0.06	0.06
954	Paints with metallic pigments of brass or bronze, so-called "pur purin", prepared or not whateve may be the vehicle		5.00	2.50	4.00
1261	Newsprint, in sheets, reels or rolls	KB	Free	Free	Free
2392	Cables and cordage of copper wi	- KB	0.40	0.40	0.40
2410	Aluminum bars, rods and wire, in cluding those prepared for auto- genous welding and metallization		0.90	0.50	0.80
2456	Iron or steel wire cloth, tinned or galvanized, painted or varnished, having from 14 to 17 three for lineal inch or meshes with opening of one to two milimeters for sanitary purposes	eds an	0.05	0.05	0.05
2700	Copper wire cloth, whether or not painted or varhished, having from 14 to 17 threads per lineal inch or meshes with an opening of one to two milimeters, for se nitary purposes		0.110	0.10	0.110

CANADIAN DELEGATION to GATT



Princes Hotel Torquay November 22, 1950

SECRET

Dear Sir:

In accordance with document GATT/TN.2/A/6, dated 12 October, the Delegation of Canada and the Delegation of Peru wish to inform the Negotiations Officer that they have completed bilateral tariff negotiations. Two copies of the lists of concessions agreed on are enclosed herewith. Each Delegation is forwarding a copy of its lists of concessions to each other Delegation with which it has entered into negotiations.

Yours faithfully

for the Delegation of Canada

for the Delegation of Peru

Negotiations Officer GATT Conference Room 10, Princes Hotel TORQUAY

Copy No.

TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO PERU (Final)

These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

24

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

MOST SECRET

Tariff Concessions Offered by Canada to Peru

Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	General Tariff Rate	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate Offered
121	Fish preserved in oil, n.o.p	. 35 p.c.	25 p.c.	20 p.c.
Ex.121	Bonito preserved in oil	35 p.c.	25 p.c.	17½ p.c.
520	Ex.(1) Raw cotton and cotton linters not further manu-factured than ginned	Free	Free	Free
549b	(1) Hair of the camel, alpaca, goat or other like animal per pound	15 cts.	Free	Free
586	Coal, anthracite, n.o.p per ton	50 cts.	Free	Free

(Sgd.) H. B. McKinnon, Head, Canadian Negotiating Team.

TARIFF NEGOTIATION 1950/51

The Delegation of Peru having concluded its negotiation with the Delegation of Canada has agreed to accord the following concessions.

По м	iff		Day	esent	Agmood	
	em	Description of Products	rat	tes of	Agreed rates of duty	Additional duty
	50	Whole powdered milk in bulk, for industrial use		0.10	0.10	121 %
	110	Crushed or rolled oats in bulk	KG	0.04	0.04	10是 %
	1.38	Apples, fresh	KG	0.02	Free	10点 %
	489	Sodium cyanide	KG	0.12	0.12	12章 %
	616	Calcium carbide	KG	0.06	0,06	12章 %
	954	Paints with metallic pigments of brass or bronze, so-called "purpurinas", prepared or not, whatever may be the vehicle.	KG	5.00	4.00	12½ %
	1261	Newsprint, in sheets, reels or rolls	KG	Free	Free	10号 %
Ex-	1410	Hides or skins, tanned, whether or not dyed or varnished, from calves	KL	20.00	20.00	12 %
	2392	Cables and cordage of copper wire	KG	0.40	0.40	12是 %
	24.10	Aluminum bars, rods and wire, including those prepared for autogenous welding and metallization	KG	0.90	0.80	12½ %
	2411	Aluminum in powder, without mixture or preparation of any kind, for manufacturing paint and other purposes	KG	1.50	1.50	12景 %
	2456	Iron or steel wire cloth, tinned or galvanized, painted or varnished, having from 14 to 17 threads per lineal inch or meshes with an opening of one to two milimeters, for sanitary purposes	KG	0.05	0.05	12章 发
	2700	Copper wire cloth, whether or not painted or varnished, having from 14 to 17 threads per lineal inch or meshes with an opening of one to two milimeters, for sanitary purposes	KG	0.10	0.10	$1.2\frac{1}{2}$ %
Ex-3	3034	Certified seed potatoes	KG	Free	Free	10호 %
TORQU	AY, Nov	ember 22, 1950. 7/Wh			wort	

TORQUAY, November 22, 1950.

July

HAMA